

No. 13-5202

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MATT SISSEL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; JACOB J. LEW, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 1:10-CV-01263-BAH) (Hon. Beryl A. Howell)

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY

Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.

United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

(202) 514-1597

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7235

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Section 5000A Does Not Impose A Requirement To Buy Insurance.....	7
B. The Enactment of Section 5000A Was Consistent With the Origination Clause.....	8
1. Section 5000A is not a bill for raising revenue within the meaning of the Origination Clause.....	9
2. The bill enacted as the Affordable Care Act originated in the House.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985)	6, 16, 21, 22
<i>Boday v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>English v. District of Columbia</i> , 717 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
* <i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	6, 15, 17, 20
<i>Hubbard v. Lowe</i> , 226 F. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1915)	20
* <i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906)	5, 10, 14
* <i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14
* <i>Rainey v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 310 (1914)	6, 17, 18
<i>Rodgers v. United States</i> , 138 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1943).....	13
<i>Rowe v. United States</i> , 583 F. Supp. 1516 (D. Del.) <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 749 F.2d 27 (3d Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 63 (2012).....	12

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. F.C.C.</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....	13
* <i>Twin City Bank v. Nebecker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Ashburn</i> , 884 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1989).....	10, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Herrada</i> , 887 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>United States v. King</i> , 891 F.2d 780 (10th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 1 Gall. 396 (C.C. Mass. 1813).....	9
* <i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	5, 10, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Norton</i> , 91 U.S. 566 (1875)	9, 11, 14
<i>Wardell v. United States</i> , 757 F.2d 203 (8th Cir. 1985).....	16
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1.....	1, 3, 5, 6, 8, 13, 15, 17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	13

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4.....13

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 36B11

26 U.S.C. § 45R11

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....11

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 22

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

42 U.S.C. § 1809111

American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012,
Pub. L. 112-240, 126 Stat. 231316

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 10292, 22

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 1192

Tax Reform Act of 1986,
Pub. L. 99-514, 100 Stat. 208516

Legislative Materials:

156 Cong. Rec. H6904 (daily ed. Sep. 23, 2010)20

H.R. Rep. No. 111-708 (2011).....19

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

H.R. Res. 1653, 111th Cong. (2010)	20
S. Rep. No. 42-146 (1872)	17, 19
Standing Rules of the Senate, 110th Cong., 1st Sess., Rule XVI (2008)	19
Standing Rules of the Senate, 110th Cong., 1st Sess., Rule XXII (2008)	19
